

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Belden, Bentley, Merlino, Champagne, Monroe, McCoy, Conover, Wood and Taylor

AUTHORIZING A ONE-YEAR MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF JOHNSBURG FOR THE USE OF THE COUNTY-OWNED PAVILION AND PARKING LOT LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE KELLOGG PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the County of Warren and Town of Johnsburg, own, as tenants in common, certain property in the Town of Johnsburg upon which there exists a parking lot and pavilion, among other things, and

WHEREAS, the ownership of the property is in accordance with an Intermunicipal Agreement previously entered into by the County and the Town, and

WHEREAS, it has been proposed that the Intermunicipal Agreement and hence relationship between the parties be revised to change the allocation of responsibilities and use of the property, and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee has indicated its support of a revision of the relationship of the Town and County with regard to the property, but also recognizes that such can also affect the new railroad operator and therefore has recommended entering into a temporary management agreement while all of the issues are worked through, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into a management agreement with the Town of Johnsburg, whereby the Town of Johnsburg will use and manage the County-owned pavilion and parking lot located adjacent to what is known as the Kellogg Property, in the Town of North Creek, for a term commencing upon execution and terminating one (1) year from the date of execution, subject to, however, coordination and use of the parking lot with the new railroad operator, and the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute said agreement, in a form approved by the County Attorney.